
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 697

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 20.12.2017


MSIPS

697 SHRI G.M.  SIDDESHWARA:


Will the Minister of Electronics and Information Technology be pleased to state:


(a) the number of projects that have availed the Modified Special Incentive Package Scheme (MSIPS) so far, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the details of investment made in the projects availing MSIPS so far, year-wise and State-

wise;

(c) the details of projects that have received reimbursement of different forms of taxes under MSIPS and the total tax reimbursed so far, State-wise; and

(d) the number of jobs created by the projects availing MSIPS, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ALPHONS KANNANTHANAM)


(a): Under Modified Special Incentive Package Scheme( MSIPS), so far 134 applications have been approved to avail incentives under MSIPS. State-wise and Year-wise details of these applications are placed at Annexure-I.


(b) and (d): As per the reports provided by the applicants approved under MSIPS, as on 30-

09-2017, a total of Rs. 3585 crore has been invested in 72 projects resulting in employment generation of 27804 persons( direct and indirect). State-wise details of the investment made and employment generated is placed at Annexure-II. The year-wise investments is not available in records.


(c): So far, under the MSIPS scheme, incentives of Rs 122.06 crore have been disbursed to the 11 applicants, out of which, the Capex subsidy is Rs 113.94 crore and Tax reimbursement is Rs 8.13 crore


The  state-wise details of the incentives disbursed so far is at    Annexure-III.


********


Annexure-I
State-wise detail of Approved Applications under MSIPS

S.No. State Approved applications under MSIPS

1. Andhra Pradesh 6

2.  Goa 5

3.  Gujarat 7

4.  Haryana 18

5. Himachal Pradesh 1

6.  Karnataka 27

7.  Kerala 5

8. Madhya Pradesh 1

9.  Maharashtra 27

10.  Rajasthan 5

11.  Tamilnadu 13

12. Uttar Pradesh 14

13.  Uttarakhand 2

14.  West Bengal 3

 Total 134

Year-wise detail of Approved Applications under MSIPS

Year of receipt of application No of approved applications

2013 14

2014 26

2015 67

2016 22

2017 5

Total 134

Annexure-II
M-SIPS state-wise investment incurred and employment generated (as on 30-09-2017)

S.No State
Investment made

Rs crore
Employment created (direct +

indirect) nos.

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 65.65 1239

2 GOA 19.19 770

3 GUJARAT 50.19 382

4 HARYANA 424.27 1061

5 KARNATAKA 898.11 2858

6 KERALA 56.11 194

7 MAHARASHTRA 1034.31 3643

8 RAJASTHAN 480.03 1814

9 TAMIL NADU 254.46 8671

10 UTTAR PRADESH 185.69 4693

11 UTTARAKHAND 12.42 1859

12 WEST BENGAL 104.88 620

  TOTAL 3585.31 27804

Annexure-III
State-wise details of the total incentives disbursed so far is as given below:

State Incentives disbursed   (Rs crore)

 Capex subsidy
Reimbursement of
CVD/Excise

Total incentives

Karnataka 43.81 3.90 47.71

Maharastra 0 27.11 27.11

Haryana 0 20.75 20.75

Rajasthan 2.24 17.84 20.08

Tamilnadu 4.43 1.99 6.42

Total 8.13 113.94 122.07


********

